Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
Meeting to be held remotely via Zoom on
Wednesday 14 October 2020 at 10.30 am
There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.15am.
MEMBERSHIP
N Buckley

- Alwoodley

L Cunningham

- Armley

N Dawson

- Morley South

K Dye

- Killingbeck & Seacroft

J Goddard

- Roundhay

R Grahame

- Burmantofts and Richmond Hill

K Maqsood

- Gipton and Harehills

M Shahzad

- Moortown

J Taylor

- Horsforth

P Truswell (Chair)

- Middleton Park

P Wadsworth

- Guiseley and Rawdon

Vacancy

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=10108

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 37 88642

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

B

4

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 23 SEPTEMBER 2020

5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
minutes of the meeting held on 23 September
2020.
7

ADVANCING BUS SERVICE PROVISION

13 106

To consider the report of the Head of Democratic
Services, Director of City Development and West
Yorkshire Combined Authority, which provides an
overview of the progress made in response to the
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board in its
inquiry report ‘Advancing Bus Service Provision’,
published 17 May 2017.
8

BUDGET CONSULTATION

107 212

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of initial 2021/22
budget savings proposals, as considered by the
Executive Board at its meeting on 24 September
2020.
9

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Board will be 18
November 2020 at 10am. There will be a premeet for all Board members at 9.45am.

C

213 234

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
WEDNESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham,
N Dawson, K Dye, R Grahame,
K Maqsood, K Renshaw, M Shahzad,
J Taylor and P Wadsworth

22

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

23

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

24

Late Items
There were no late items.

25

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

26

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from Cllr J Goddard, Cllr K Renshaw attended the
meeting as his substitute.

27

Minutes - 16 July 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020, be
approved as a correct record.

28

Matters arising
Minute 17 – Update from the Director of City Development.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020

Page 5

In relation to points raised by Board Members, Members were advised of the
following:
 Minute 17 – Update from the Director of City Development.
 In relation to points raised by Board Members, Members were advised
of the following:
 The availability of Discretionary Grants closed at the end of August,
with a deadline for payments to be granted by 30 September;
 Information in relation to responsibilities for flood alleviation would be
provided to Board Members. Advice would be sought from DEFRA
regarding the responsibilities of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue
Service in relation to flood alleviation;
 It was noted that Flood Risk management is due to be discussed at the
Board’s November meeting;
 First Bus are reporting that they are trying to return to a full timetable.
However, due to social distancing buses are running at only 50%
capacity. Significant preparations were put in place for the schools and
FE colleges returning, however, there is still a finite number of drivers
and fleet due to shortages brought about by Covid-19. Member
concern regarding school children and students trying to get to classes
on time was noted and would be raised with WYCA;
 Discussions will take place with Licensing Colleagues in relation to taxi
drivers with a view to exploring the provision of a number of face
coverings for passengers who do not have their own.

29

Director's Update: Covid-19 Pandemic Response and Recovery
The Report of the Director of City Development updated the Scrutiny Board
on key activity carried out in the City Development Directorate in relation to
the response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the implementation of the
subsequent recovery plan since the last update to the Scrutiny Board in July
2020.
In attendance at the meeting were:
 Cllr Lisa Mulherin - Executive Board Member for Climate Change,
Transport and Sustainable Development
 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation
 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer, Employment and Skills
 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer, Economic Development
The Board Members were informed of the following points:
 A survey has been undertaken of staff working from home. It was noted
that the Council currently has approximately 8000 people working from
home. The survey looked at all aspects of staff working from home
including wellbeing and consideration of how future working could
operate. It was noted that there is a need to rationalise the Council’s
portfolio of estate and some buildings may be sold. A report was due to
be considered by the Executive Board the following day on this matter;
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020

Page 6















Footfall within the City Centre is currently at 67.5% which is an
improvement on the period during lockdown, although, this is still down
on normal footfall;
Traffic flow is down 15% with rail travel down 70% compared to March
prior to lockdown;
£153,460,000 had been paid out to business of hospitality and leisure
through grants up to 11 September, with £5.8m of discretionary grants
assis
[...]
lies will be delivered where required;
In relation to perceived inconsistency in the approach of Plans Panel
meetings, highlighted by members, it was agreed this would be raised
with the Chief Planning Officer.

It was noted that the Director of City Development had no delegation powers
in regard to planning applications. However, the issue raised by Cllr Taylor in
relation to Horsforth would be taken back to the Chief Planning Officer.
RESOLVED - To note the report.

30

Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme
The report of the Director of City Development on the LPTIP included spend
to date and forecast spend, along with scheme delivery status. It requested
Members consideration of the schemes that have dropped out of the LPTIP,
are being paused or are being delivered through other funding and delivery
mechanisms.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr Lisa Mulherin - Executive Board Member for Climate Change,
Transport and Sustainable Development
 Martin Farrington - Director, City Development
 Gary Bartlett – Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation
 Andrew Hall – Chief Officer, Transport Planning
 Sabby Khira - Programme Executive, LPTIP
 David O’Donoghue – Principal Transport Planner
Board Members were informed of the following key points:
 Connecting Leeds is working to tight timescales. The DfT had originally
set funding to be spent by March 2021. However, in light of current
circumstances relating to Covid-19 there is a degree of greater
flexibility and as a result a proportion of money can be transferred into
the next financial year if schemes are already underway;
 A trial inclusion of motorcycle access to bus lanes on the A65 LPTIP
corridor has been agreed in principle;
 Funding has been secured for the extension to the Temple Green Park
and Ride;
 Regular meetings are ongoing with DfT regarding schemes, including
those for the next financial year, which are well developed and ‘shovel
ready’;

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held o
[...]
as noted that a road safety audit would be needed to address
parking issues near Moortown Shopping Parade, which were
highlighted in the meeting;
 It is understood that improvements to Morley Train Station will be
undertaken as part of the Trans-Pennine upgrade. This is to be
confirmed and Members updated;
 The City is to receive 500 new real time bus screens. Members raised
concerns about ‘phantom buses’ which appear on journey tracking
screens but do not then arrive. Members were advised that the
software system is due for renewal and it is hoped this will reduce
inaccurate information being displayed;
 The City is to receive 9 new electric buses, Cllr. Mulherin shared her
experience of travelling on one of the new buses. The buses can be
charged overnight and can operate for 200 miles.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020

Page 10

31

Work Schedule

The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Board Members
consideration of its work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal
year.
Members were informed of a Working Group scheduled for Thursday 1
October, at 1:00pm to consider early budget proposals. Members also
requested a working group be scheduled to update them on new Government
planning proposals and processes.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.

The meeting concluded at 12:30pm

32

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board Infrastructure, Investment and
Inclusive Growth will be on 14th October 2020, at 10:30am. There will be a
pre-meet for all Board Members at 10:15am.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report authors: Dave Pearson / Andrew Hall /
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 3788642

Report of Director of City Development and West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth)
Date: 14 October 2020
Subject: Advancing Bus Service Provision
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising
from the Scrutiny inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision.
1.2. The following appendices are attached to this report:
2.

Appendix 1: Recommendation tracking criteria presented in the form of a flow chart
Appendix 2: Recommendation tracking
Appendix 3: The Impact of Covid-19 on Bus Services
Appendix 4: Bus Network Map
Appendix 5: Work stream summaries
Appendix 6: Original Advancing Bus Provision inquiry report (2017)
Background information

2.1 An inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision was undertaken by the Scrutiny Board
(City Development) between January and October 2016. The scope of the inquiry and
its findings were set out in the final report, which was published in May 2017 and is
attached as Appendix 6. In July 2017, the Scrutiny Board received a formal response
to the recommendations arising from this review.
2.2 Improving the bus network has been identified by both Leeds City Council and West
Yorkshire Combined Authority as an integral part of transforming transport in Leeds.
This is reflected in the Leeds Transport Strategy, which was agreed by the Executive

Page 13

Board in 2016, and the subsequent Bus Strategy 2040 adopted by West Yorkshire
Combined Authority in August 2017.
2.3 These strategies have strong links to Leeds City Region’s Strategic Economic Plan
and its aspirations around economic output and job creation. They also
[...]
ard set of criteria. This report sets out the progress made in responding to
the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry into Advancing Bus Service
Provision.

6

Recommendations

6.1.1 Members are asked to determine the monitoring status for each of the
recommendations in Appendix 2.
7

Background documents1

7.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 16

Appendix 1

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:
Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards
Is this recommendation still relevant to the
associated desired outcome?

No
1 - Stop monitoring or
determine whether
any further action is
required.

Yes
Has the recommendation been fully
implemented?

Yes

No
Has the set
timescale passed?

No

Has the desired
outcome been
achieved?
Yes

No

Yes
Is there an
obstacle?

6 - Not for review this
session

2 – Achieved

Yes

No

3 - Not fully
implemented
(obstacle). Scrutiny
Board to determine
appropriate action.

Is progress
acceptable?

Yes
4 - Not fully
implemented
(Progress made
acceptable.
Continue
monitoring.)

Page 17

No
5 - Not fully implemented
(progress made not
acceptable. Scrutiny
Board to determine
appropriate action and
continue monitoring)

Appendix 2
Position Status Categories
123456-

Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required
Achieved
Not fully implemented (Obstacle)
Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Not for review this session

Given the significant impacts of COVID -19 on the provision and funding of bus
services, the Director of Transport Services (WYCA) has provided a brief update in
this regard as appendix 1 to this report.
Desired Outcome – To improve bus services to the public through improve
[...]
ng
youngpeopleaged16to18totravelatcheaper fares.

Scrutiny Board (City Development)
Advancing Bus Service Provision
17 May 2017
Report author: Sandra Pentelow
www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 105

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report author: Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 0113 37 88642

Report of the Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Date: 14 October 2020
Subject: Revenue budget update 2021/22 and budget savings proposals
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board
(Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) with details of the latest revenue
budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings proposals, as considered by the
Executive Board at its meeting on 24 September 2020.

1.2

The Executive Board’s report is attached as Appendix 1 and the Scrutiny Board is
asked to consider, review and comment on matters and proposals relating to
service areas that fall within the Scrutiny Board’s remit. Other Scrutiny Boards will
also be considering elements of the budget savings proposals relevant to their
terms of reference.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26, also reported to the
Executive Board on 24 September 2020, reports an estimated budget gap of
£166.3m for the period of the strategy, of which £118.8m relates to 2021/22. Of this
£118.8m, £59.7m is due to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with
the balance of £59.1m resulting from the ongoing financial impa
[...]
mpact screenings have been carried out on the service review savings
proposals and included with those proposals at Appendix 2 of the attached
Executive Board report. It is also acknowledged that, where appropriate, equality
impact assessments will be carried out as part of the decision-making process.
4.3

Council policies and the Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The Best Council Plan sets out the council’s ambitions, outcomes and priorities.
The current plan is therefore aligned with both the Council’s Medium Term Financial
Strategy and its annual budget.
4.3.2 Climate Emergency
4.3.3 There are no specific implications for the climate emergency resulting from this
report.
4.4

Resources, procurement and value for money

4.4.1 All resources, procurement and value for money implications are detailed in the
main body of the attached Executive Board report.
4.5

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

4.5.1 All associated legal and access to information implications are detailed in the main
body of the attached Executive Board report.
4.6

Risk management

4.6.1 All associated risk management issues are detailed in the main body of the
attached Executive Board report.
5.

Conclusions

5.1.1 The attached report, as considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 24
September 2020, presents the latest revenue budget update for 2021/22 and
budget savings proposals. All Scrutiny Boards will be considering the budget
savings proposals, as relevant to their remits, during their October meeting cycle,
as well as holding additional working group meetings to further consider the option
appraisal process linked to the development of the budget savings proposals at this
stage.
5.1.2 Any comments and recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure,
Investment and Inclusive Growth) during this consultation process are to be
captured within a composite report from Scrutiny to be submitted to the Executive
Board.
6.

Recommendations

6.1.1 The Scrutiny Board (
[...]

Governance Services

Page 206

Date sent:

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate

Date sent:

All other decisions – sent to
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk

Date sent:

Page 207

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix XX

Report author: Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 0113 37 88642

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Date: 14 October 2020
Subject: Budget Consultation – Summary of Initial Discussions
1.

Purpose of this summary

1.1 To reflect the comments of members of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive
Growth Scrutiny Board at a working group on 1 October 2020 in relation to the initial
budget savings proposals set out at the Executive Board meeting on 24 September,
such that they pertain to the remit of the Board.
2.

Background information

2.1 On 24 September 2020 the Executive Board considered a Revenue Budget Update
2021/22 and Budget Savings Proposals report, which set out the actions that have
been taken to address the Council’s estimated £118.8m financial gap for 2021/22.
The report further set out a series of savings proposals designed to contribute
towards the Council achieving a balanced budget for 2021/22.
2.2 It was agreed by the Executive Board that consultation should begin with regard to
service review proposals. It has further been agreed that consultation with the
Council’s Scrutiny Boards will be part of this process.
2.3 The Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board is due to
consider the budget consultation at its public meeting on 14 October 2020. However,
in order to provide more time for members to explore the context of the budget, the
options appraisal process and some of the service specific information relating to the
remit of their Board, members also met privately with key officers and Executive
Board members on 1 October 2020.
2.4 The following were in attendance at the working
[...]
that very difficult decisions would need to be taken in order to
balance the budget but were anxious to ensure that the “least worst” options were
prioritised in terms of their community impact.

4.4

Savings in highways, strategic planning and staffing were all priority areas of
concern, along with protecting the delivery of digital inclusion programmes.

4.5

The Board reiterated its commitment to engagement in the next stages of the
budget setting process between now and January 2021.

5.

Recommendations

5.1

Members are asked to note the summary of the discussion on 1 October 2020, as
context for the public discussion on the Budget Consultation at the Board’s meeting
on 14 October 2020.

Page 212

Agenda Item 9
Report author: Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 0113 37 88642

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Date: 14 October 2020
Subject: Work Schedule
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the
remainder of the current municipal year.
2.

Background information

2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule
for the municipal year. In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time.
3.

Main issues

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is
[...]
nificance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that
a further update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board.
However, due to the fast paced nature of developments on this issue, and in
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information
as possible, the report was not included within the agenda as originally
published on 16th September 2020. (Minute No. 40 refers).

34

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2020

Page 221

35

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 20th July
2020 and 1st September 2020 be approved as a correct record.
LEARNING, SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT

36

Design and Cost Report for the Allerton Grange School Permanent
Expansion of 60 Places for September 2021
Further to Minute No. 11, 24th June 2020, the Director of Children and
Families and the Director of City Development submitted a joint report which
set out the context regarding the proposed permanent expansion of Allerton
Grange School and which sought approval for the necessary authority to
spend and to incur related expenditure to facilitate the delivery of works for
the permanent expansion of Allerton Grange School from September 2021.
In response to a Member’s enquiries, the Board received further information
regarding the extent of the PFI and other associated fees which would be
incurred as a result of the proposals and also in respect of the level of costs
for the project.
With regard to the highways considerations associated with the scheme and
the finalised details regarding fees incurred, officers respectively undertook to
provide the Member in question with further information on these matters.
In addition, Members also discussed the approach nationally towards the
provision of schools and school places.
RESOLVED –
(a)
That authority to spend and inc

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
WEDNESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham,
N Dawson, K Dye, K Maqsood,
M Shahzad, J Taylor and P Wadsworth

33

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals.

34

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.

35

Late Items
There were no late items.

36

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations.

37

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

38

Minutes - 23 September 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020
be confirmed as a correct record.

39

Matters arising from the minutes
Responses to the following were sought:
Minute 28 – Matters arising from the Minutes
Member concern regarding school children and students trying to get to
classes on time was noted and would be raised with WYCA.
Minute 30 – Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme
It is understood that improvements to Morley Train Station will be undertaken
as part of the Trans-Pennine Upgrade. This to be confirmed and Members be
updated.
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020

40

Advancing Bus Service Provision
The report of the Director of City Development and West Yorkshire Combined
Authority set out the progress in responding to the recommendations arising
from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Advancing Bus Provision.
The following were in attendance for this item:
-

Cllr L Mulherin, Executive Member
Cllr Kim Groves, Chair, WYCA Transport Committee
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation
Dave Pearson, Director, Transport and Properties Services - WYCA
Andrew McGuiness, Regional Manager, North of England, CPT UK
Chair ABOWY
Dwayne Wells, Head of Commercial for Arriva
Paul Matthews, MD of First WY
Alex Hornby, CEO TransDev

Dave Pearson delivered a presentation to the Board. The following themes
were highlighted:









The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on bus use – fewer journeys and
restricted capacity due to social distancing. Impact on finances.
Possible scenarios with or without emergency funding.
Longer term implications – changing travel habits; environmental
implications and vehicle investment.
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme – works ongoing in the
City Centre and the Leeds/Bradford corridor.
Development of a colour coded network map to ease understanding of
the system of bus routes across the city.
Links to the airport.
Fare deals for younger people and flexible ticketing for part time
workers.
In response to questions, the following issues were discussed:
o There had been a similar impact on passenger use on both
commercial and supported routes. Bus usage has risen more
than rail usage during the summer period.
o There would be a report to Executive Board in November which
would provide an update on schemes in the Leeds Public
Transport Improvement Programme.

Councillor Groves addressed the Board with regards to the role of WYCA on
bus provision. Issues highlighted included the priorities to protect existing
networks; work with the Government to pursue options for the delivery of bus
services and developing an enhanced partnership between WYCA and bus
operators.
Representatives of the bus operators also addressed the Board. Issues
highlighted included the following:
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020

o Recovery following the original announcement for people to avoid the
use of public transport.
o Staffing issues.
o Partnership working to meet current challenges.
o Provision of transport for key workers, school pupils and students.
o Future challenges.
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:















There are capacity issues at peak times due to social distancing.
Ticketing - MCard payments have been deferred.
Changing levels of demand and travel habits.
Most recent guidance for travel was to avoid unnecessary journeys.
Public concern regarding the use of public transport had lessened
since the start of the pandemic.
Colour coded bus routes would include the relevant signage on the
vehicles themselves.
Less than 3% of bus journeys were full to capacity. Monitoring work
was being undertaken to identify where additional services may assist.
Real time information and apps were being improved to indicate where
journeys were full to capacity.
Bus companies were working with the coach sector to provide
additional services where needed.
Delivery of the Bus Strategy and enhanced partnership working.
WYCA would have powers to franchise services when it becomes a
Mayoral Authority.
Decision not to implement the Clean Air Zone - over 90% of buses
were now compliant with the target for emissions. Work would
continue to improve air quality.
Simplifying fares for under 19s to make them more affordable and to
encourage bus travel. Fares were ultimately set by the bus operators.
The continuing problem of "phantom buses" appearing on real-time
information displays was raised. The issue remained, though real-time
information and apps were being improved, including indication of
where journeys were full to capacity.

Members’ attention was brought to the position status of the Board’s
recommendations as shown in Appendix 2 of the report. It was agreed that
the monitoring status of each recommendation remained as follows:




Recommendation 1 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 2 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 3 – Position Status 2 – Achieved. Issues with
regards to congestion may be revisited at a later date.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020








Recommendation 4 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 5 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 6 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 7 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 8 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 9 – Position Status 4 – Not fully implemented
(Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring)

RESOLVED – That the monitoring status for each of the recommendations be
agreed as discussed.
41

Budget Consultation
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Members with details
of the latest revenue budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings
proposals, as considered by Executive Board on 24 September 2020.
The following were in attendance for this item:
-

Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member
Councillor Jonathon Pryor, Executive Member
Martin Farrington, Director, City Development
Jill Stuart, Principal Finance Manager
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation
Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills
Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations
Dave Feeney, Chief Officer, Planning
Martin Elliott, Head of Strategic Planning

Martin Farrington informed the Board of the budget and savings to be made
across the service areas of City Development that fell within the remit of the
Board. These included Markets, Planning & Sustainable Development;
Highways & Transport, Employment & Skills and Economic Development.
Areas of saving included deletion of vacant posts; savings through the Early
Leavers Initiative and general expenditure reductions.
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

-

Concern regarding staffing reduction and the impact on the ability to
respond to planning and highways issues:
With regard to Planning it was recognised there was a need to maintain
continuity whilst making efficiencies. This was being achieved through
service reviews and preparing for changes to be brought under

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020

-




planning reform. There was also the need to continue the improved
use of digital technology.
Demand for services outstripped resources in Highways and certain
work areas had to be prioritised. There was to be a review of
structures to tackle this, a recognised need to improve communications
and there would be discussion with the Executive Member in how to
achieve this.
Car parking charges.
Reduction of the grant to the Credit Union,

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.
42

Work Schedule
The report of the Head of Democratic Services asked Members to consider
the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year.
The work schedule was appended to the report along with recent minutes of
the Executive Board.
Members were reminded that there was to be a working group meeting to
discuss the Government’s proposals for Planning on 21 October 2020.
RESOLVED – That the report and Works Schedule be noted.

43

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 at 10.00 a.m. There will be a pre-meeting for
all Board Members at 9.45 a.m.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020

